
 

If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format, please call Sarah Smith on (01432) 260176 or e-mail 
sarah.smith1@herefordshire.gov.uk in advance of the meeting. 

 

 

 
 

AGENDA 
 

Cabinet 
 

 

Date: Wednesday 21 September 2016 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Place: Council Chamber, The Shire Hall, St Peter's Square, 
Hereford, HR1 2HX 

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting. 

For any further information please contact: 

Sarah Smith 

Tel: (01432) 260176 

Email: sarah.smith1@herefordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

 



 

 

Agenda for the meeting of Cabinet 
  

Membership  
  

Chairman Councillor AW Johnson 
Vice-Chairman Councillor PM Morgan 
   
 Councillor H Bramer 

Councillor DG Harlow 
Councillor JG Lester 
Councillor PD Price 
Councillor P Rone 

 

 
  

 
 



 
HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL  21 SEPTEMBER 2016 
 

 

AGENDA  

 Pages 
  
1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive any declarations of interest by Members in respect of items on the 
Agenda. 
 

 

3.   MINUTES (TO FOLLOW) 
 

 

 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 15 September 2016. 
 

 

4.   FOUR YEAR FUNDING SETTLEMENT 
 

7 - 24 

 For cabinet to consider recommending to Council accepting the four year 
central government funding settlement. 
 

 

5.   COMMUNICATIONS STRATEGY FOR THE PERIOD 2016-2019 
 

25 - 64 

 To approve the communications strategy with associated communication 
protocols for the period 2016-2019. 
 

 

6.   INTERIM POSITION STATEMENT UPON HOUSING DELIVERY 
 

65 - 74 

 To approve an interim position statement on housing delivery. 
 

 





The Public’s Rights to Information and Attendance at Meetings  
 
YOU HAVE A RIGHT TO: - 
 

 Attend all Council, Cabinet, Committee and Sub-Committee meetings unless the business 
to be transacted would disclose ‘confidential’ or ‘exempt’ information. 

 Inspect agenda and pub
[...]
pting the four year central 
government funding settlement. 

Recommendation 

THAT:  

(a) cabinet determines whether to recommend to Council acceptance of the four 
year central government funding settlement for 2016-17 through to 2019-20. 

 

7

AGENDA ITEM 4



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Josie Rushgrove, head of corporate finance tel (01432) 261867 

 

Alternative options 

1 It is open to cabinet to recommend alternatives to accepting the four year settlement. 
However, should not accepting the deal result in further funding reductions, 
compensatory savings proposals must be identified. 

Reasons for recommendations 

2 The council’s budget and policy framework rules require that cabinet share their 
recommendations to Council on budget and policy framework items. 

Key considerations 

3 The four year financial settlement offer was made as part of the 2016/17 final central 
government funding settlement in February 2016. The offer, if accepted, will confirm 
Herefordshire’s revenue support grant, rural services delivery grant and transitional 
grant funding up to and including 2019/20. 

4 The Secretary of State wrote to all local authorities’ leaders and chief executives in 
March 2016 with further details of the four year settlement offer, a copy of the letter 
and annex are provided at appendix 1 and 2. The offer requires an efficiency plan to 
be produced showing the benefits that will be gained from those that wish to accept it. 

5 The offer excludes the current business rate income top up grant that Herefordshire 
receives (£6.9m in 2016/17). The offer letter goes on to say that for those that accept 
the four year offer there will be no changes to the business rate tariffs and top-ups will 
“not be altered for reasons related to the relative needs of local authorities”. This 
implies that there may be changes as a result of the 2017 revaluation of business 
rates, new rateable values are due to be shared later in September 2016. The result 
of revaluation changes are expected to remain fiscally neutral but in doing so may 
mean a change to the value of any top up grant. 

Background 

6 The council has seen significant funding reductions and budget pressures since 
2010. The council has risen to this challenge by delivering £59m of savings in the 
financial years 2010-11 to 2015-16, and is targeting an additional £28m in the 
financial years 2016-17 through to 2019-20. This gives total savings for the financial 
period 2010-11 to 2019-20 of £87m. 

7 The current savings plan is shown below; by accepting the funding offer this plan 
remains appropriate. 

Directorate 2016-17   
£m 

2017-18   
£m 

2018-19   
£m 

2019-20   
£m 

Total 16-20   
£m 

Adults and wellbeing 4.1 2.3 1.8 1.7 9.9 

Children's wellbeing 1.6 1.3 1.4 1.0 5.3 

Economy, communities 
and corporate 5.2 3.4 2.3 2.3 13.2 

Total 10.9 7.0 5.5 5.0 28.4 

 

8



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Josie Rushgrove, head of corporate finance tel (01432) 261867 

 

8 Successfully delivering savings of this scale requires longer term planning; knowing 
the grant element of longer term plans enables increased accuracy in targeting the 
financial challenges ahead. 

9 If the offer were not accepted council funding would continue to be allocated under 
the current existing yearly process. The annual allocations could be subject to 
additional reductions to the current offer dependant on the fiscal climate and the need 
for central government to make further savings to reduce the national deficit. There is 
at this stage no indication of the potential levels of support which could be expected 
under such a system, and the council would be less able to rely on longer term plans. 
It is also possible, although currently not considered likely, that if national policy 
changed during the settlement period funding allocations could increase. 

The four year funding deal: 2016-17 to 
[...]
 

19 There is no requirement to accept the four year settlement. If the council chooses not 
to accept the offer, or does not qualify, we will be subject to the existing yearly 
process for determining the local government finance settlement. The only legal 
requirement under the Local Government Finance Act 1992 requires a council to set 
a balanced budget which should be possible under either settlement process however 
accepting the offer provides increased longer term certainty and improved planning 
opportunities. 

Risk management 

20 By accepting a longer term funding offer, the risk of unbudgeted spend is decreased. 
The most substantial risks have been assessed as part of the budget setting process 
and reasonable mitigation has been made.  Risks will continue to be monitored 
through the year and reported to cabinet as part of the budget setting and monitoring 
process. 
 

Consultation 

21 The views of the general overview and scrutiny committee on accepting the four year 
central government funding deal were sought on 5 September. The committee 
requested additional information, included at appendix 4, and requested a further 
meeting which was held on 19 September. If the committee determines that there are 
specific matters it wishes cabinet to consider in making its recommendation to full 
council these will be shared either through a supplement to this report or verbally at 
the cabinet meeting on 21 September. 

22 Consultation on the budget proposals for 2017/18, based on the indicative funding 
allocations within the funding offer, have commenced and the outcome of the 
consultation will be used to guide decisions within a balanced budget. A link to the 
live consultation can be found here  

http://newsroom.herefordshire.gov.uk/2016/july/council-launches-budget-
consultation.aspx 

and the 2017/18 budget setting timetable is shown below: 

 

Date Action 

29 July to 7 October Budget consultation open 

14 November 2016 Both scrutiny committee
[...]
unding not guaranteed – government reserves the right 

to change the settlement due to unforeseen 

circumstances 

 

23





Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Alexandra Floyd on Tel (01432) 261899 

 

  

  

  

Meeting: Cabinet 

Meeting date: 21 September 2016 

Title of report: Communications Strategy 2016-2019 

Report by: Cabinet member economy and corporate 
services 

 

Alternative options 

1. Continue working in current arrangements without a fit for purpose, current guiding 
strategy or accompanying protocols. This is not recommended as would result in an 
ad-hoc approach to communication and engagement with residents, businesses and 
partners. 

2. To reduce the level and range of communication and engagement across the council 
knowing there is pressure on the budgets due to reduction in Government grant and 

Classification 

Open 

Key decision 

This is a key decision because it is likely to be significant in terms of its effect on 
communities living or working in an area comprising one or more wards in the county. 

Notice has been served in accordance with Part 3, Section 9 (Publicity in Connection with 
Key Decisions) of the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to 
Information) (England) Regulations 2012. 

Wards affected 

Countywide 

Purpose 

To approve the communications strategy with associated communication protocols for the 
period 2016-2019. 

Recommendations 

THAT: 

(a) the communications strategy 2016 to 2019 at appendix 1 to this report is 
approved; and 

(b) the accompanying communication protocols at appendix 2 are approved. 

25

AGENDA ITEM 5



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Alexandra Floyd on Tel (01432) 261899 

the need to focus resource on areas of high demand. This is not recommended at this 
time as would reduce the capacity of the organisation to engage during a period of 
change and development, with key activities and programmes being implemented 
over the next few years in line with the corporate plan. 

Reasons for recommendations 

3. It is important that the council communicates to residents and businesses with over 
188,000 people living in the county and some 10,948 businesses in Herefordshire1, 
each of which need a varying degree of interaction with the council and differing 
requirements. 

4. The previous communications strategy covering 2010-2014, was formed at a point 
when Herefordshire Council was working in a close partnership with the then NHS 
Herefordshire. The proposed communication strategy has a greater emphasis on 
working with communities to deliver services and is a better reflection of the way to 
work in the changing financial climate. The strategy also identifies that engagement 
and communication is across service and the entire organisation, and not isolated to 
a communications team. 

5. The strategy provides a framework for the council’s communication, alongside the 
protocols and principles to help guard and mitigate risk. It also informs the 
organisation and supports it to become more efficient and effective. 

Key considerations 

6. The communication strategy will support delivery of the corporate plan approved by 
Council in February 2016, with outlined priorities and future delivery. The strategy 
also supports the council’s need to become ‘digital by default’- reflective of the 
changing way in which people communicate. 

7. As well as communication and engagement with residents and businesses, the 
strategy addresses internal communication with the workforce and members, to aid a 
joint understanding of the issues being addressed by the authority, and new initiatives 
and service models being developed. 

8. Whilst relaying the key council messages, the strategy supports communications 
based on type of message and the audience. This will assist effective engagement to; 
help manage expectations; provide information on service changes;
[...]
uncil this will be in line with the advertising principles set out in 
section 10.1 above. In addition, to this, the Council reserves the right to verify that the 
sponsorship complies with the following principles: 

 

 Originates from a relevant organisation or service linked to specific campaigns 

and priorities 

 Does not result in sponsoring or promoting any political organisation or 

political association  

 The sponsorship arrangements will be approved by the communication team 

to ensure it does not bring the council into disrepute 

 A sponsorship arrangement needs to ensure this does not constitute 

endorsement of the associated products or business 

 The service will need to check that there are no disputes outstanding with the 

company being sponsored 

 
For further information on the topics within this document, please contact the 
Communications Manager 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

64

mailto:alexandra.floyd@herefordshire.gov.uk?subject=Communication%20protocol


Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Kevin Singleton, team leader strategic planning on Tel (01432) 260137 

 

 

 

 

Meeting: Cabinet 

Meeting date: 21 September 2016 

Title of report: Interim position statement on housing 
delivery 

Report by: Cabinet member: infrastructure 

 

Classification  

Open 

Key decision  

This is a key decision because it is likely to be significant in terms of its effect on 
communities living or working in an area comprising one or more wards in the county. 

 

Notice has been served in accordance with Part 3, Section 9 (Publicity in Connection with 
Key Decisions) of the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to 
Information) (England) Regulations 2012 

 

Wards affected 

Countywide  

Purpose 

To approve an interim position statement on housing delivery. 
 

Recommendation(s) 

THAT:  

(a) the draft interim position statement upon housing delivery (at appendix 1) be 
approved; and 

(b) the need for such a statement be reviewed on an annual basis or earlier if it is 
clear that the council is able to demonstrate the existence of a five year supply 
of available housing land. 

65

AGENDA ITEM 6



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Kevin Singleton, team leader strategic planning on Tel (01432) 260137 

 

 

Alternative options 

1 Alternative options to preparing an interim statement would include: 

1) Continuing to process planning applications without an interim statement.  
This would not provide a positive response to the lack of a five year housing 
supply and would result in significant difficulties at planning appeals in 
justifying why adopted policy SS3 – ensuring sufficient housing land delivery 
of the core strategy was not being fully implemented. 

2) Undertake a partial review of the core strategy or adoption of new 
development plan documents.  Policy SS3 does provide the option for a partial 
review of the core strategy in order to increase the supply of housing land.  
This option is not recommended given how recently the core strategy was 
approved and that adopting this option  would require the identification of 
additional strategic allocations and would not provide a solution in 
short/medium term. Given the rate at which neighbourhood plans are now 
being finalised and adopted, and the potential for a positive improvement in 
the overall housing land supply within that period, to undertake a partial review 
or adopt new development plan documents is not currently recommended; it is 
proposed that the position be reviewed annually. 

Reasons for recommendations 

2 To provide planning officers and planning committee with advice regarding the 
approach to dealing with planning applications for housing in the absence of a 5-year 
supply of available housing land. 

Key considerations 

3 In order to ensure an ongoing and adequate supply of housing land developers 
should be encouraged to advance proposals for suitable and sustainable 
developments to meet the county’s housing needs Paragraph 49 of the national 
planning policy framework (NPPF) states that “Housing applications should be 
considered in the context of the presumption in favour of sustainable development. 
Relevant policies for the supply of housing should not be considered up-to-date if the 
local planning authority cannot demonstrate a five-year housing land supply. 

4 The core strategy inspector considered that the the five year housing land supply was 
“marginal but realistic” more recently inspectors at appeals have determined 
Herefordshire Council could not demonstrate a five year supply. 

5 The housing supply position as of April 2016 has now been reassessed. and the 
position set out in the five year housing supply position statement 
(www.herefordshire.gov.uk/media/8060801/5-year-supply-july-16.pdf).  
The methodology used in this statement is that which was agreed at the core strategy 
examination.  It considers a range of sources of housing supply including: 

1) Extant planning permissions; 

2) Sites which have received a resolution to grant planning permission between  
March 2015 - April 2016 

66

http://www.herefordshire.gov.uk/media/8060801/5-year-supply-july-16.pdf


Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Kevin Singleton, team leader strategic planning on Tel (01432) 260137 

 

3) Strategic proposals in the adopted core strategy; 

4) Proposals which are included in neighbourhood development plans (NDPs); 

5) A “windfall” allowance – sites not specifically identified but are expected to 
come forward. 

6 In determining whether a  five year supply can be demonstrated the report compares 
the supply against the five year requirement, based upon the agreed core strategy 
trajectory and taking account of the past shortfall in completions and the need to 
include a 20% buffer (in accordance with the NPPF).  The requirement consists of  

1) planning commitments (outstanding planning permissions); 

2) sites which have received a resolution to grant planning permission between  
March 2015 - April 2016; 

3) an estimated level of housing delivery on the core strategy strategic urban 
extensions; 

4) an estimate of the housing delivered through Neighbourhood Plans over the 
next 5-years; 

5) an estimate of other sites which will come forward (windfall allowance). 

7 The resulting calculation is set out below and indicates that the housing land supply in 
the county stands at 4.49 years supply. 

Source Homes 

a) Core strategy 2011 – 2031 target 16,500 

b) Core strategy requirement 1/4/2011 – 1/4/2016 (5 
yrs) 

3,000 

c) Homes completed (net) 1/4/2011 – 31/3/2016 (5 
yrs) 

1,974 

d) Core strategy requirement for next five years 2016 – 
2021 

4,250 

e) Plus residual shortfall ( b minus c) 1,026 

f) Plus 20% buffer (required by NPPF) 1,055 

g) Total requirement (2016 – 2021) = d + e + f 6331 

h) Annualised requirement = (Total g divided by 5 
years) 

1,266 

i) Total deliverable dwellings* 
*(as set out in paragraph 6 above) 

5,692 

Housing supply (i divided by h) 4.49 yrs 

 

 

 

67



Further information on the subject of this report is available from 
Kevin Singleton, team leader strategic planning on Tel (01432) 260137 

 

8 As a result of not being able to demonstrate a five year supply of housing land 
paragraph 49 of the NPPF will need to be considered when planning applications are 
determined.  Core strategy policy SS3 provides the policy framework for where 
dwelling completions are below the target figure. The policy indicates that priority will 
be given to increasing housing supply using appropriate mechanisms including; the 
preparation of an interim position statement utilising evidence from the strategic 
housing land availability assessment. 

9 The approval of an Interim position statement would provide a short/medium term 
response to the housing supply issue in accordance 
[...]
re Strategy requirement 1/4/2011 – 1/4/2016 (5 
yrs) 

3,000 

c) Homes completed (net) 1/4/2011 – 31/3/2016 (5 
yrs) 

1,974 

d) Core Strategy requirement for next five years 2016 
– 2021 

4,250 

e) Plus residual shortfall ( b minus c) 1,026 

f) Plus 20% buffer (required by NPPF) 1,055 

g) Total requirement (2016 – 2021) = d + e + f 6331 

h) Annualised requirement = (Total g divided by 5 
years) 

1,266 

i) Total deliverable dwellings* 
*(as set out in paragraph 6 above) 

5,692 

Housing supply (i divided by h) 4.49 yrs 

72

http://www.herefordshire.gov.uk/media/8060801/5-year-supply-july-16.pdf


  

Interim position statement upon housing delivery       Page 3 

September 2016 

Policy Response 

8. Therefore, in the absence of a five year supply and in order to increase the delivery  of 

new housing in the county Herefordshire Council positively encourages developers to 

come forward with proposals for suitable and sustainable housing developments to 

meet the county’s needs. 

9. Core strategy policy SS3 (see Appendix 1) provides the policy framework for where 
dwelling completions are below the target figure. The policy indicates that priority will 
be given to increasing housing supply using appropriate mechanisms including: 

a. A partial review of the local plan; or 

b. The preparation of new development plan documents (DPDs); or 

c. The preparation of an interim position statement utilising evidence from the 
strategic housing land availability assessment. 

10. This paper represents the interim position statement as set out in criterion c above.  In 

determining sustainable planning applications for new housing developments the 

evidence available on sites identified in the strategic housing land availability 

assessment (SHLAA) process will be given weight as a material consideration.  In 

particular, those sites in sustainable locations which have an indication of having no or 

a low level of constraints will be preferred to those sit
[...]
ions is below the cumulative target figure over a 12-

month monitoring period (1 April to 31 March) as set out in the housing 

trajectory in Appendix 4 the Council will prioritise increasing housing supply 

in the following monitoring periods using appropriate mechanisms which, 

depending on the scale and nature of potential under-delivery, will include: 

 A partial review of the Local Plan – Core Strategy: or 

 The preparation of new Development Plan Documents; or 

 The preparation of an interim position statement and utilising evidence 

from the Strategic Housing Land Availability Assessment to identify 

additional housing land. 

A range of strategic housing proposals are identified which are key to the 

delivery of the spatial strategy.  In addition there are elements of key 

infrastructure which will need to be provided to enable full delivery of the 

strategic housing targets. The Council will work with developers and other 

stakeholders to ensure the timely development of these strategic proposals 

and the key infrastructure requirements. 

Appendix 5 sets out the relationships between the delivery of housing and 

the timing of the main infrastructure requirements. It also identifies actions 

necessary to safeguard the integrity of the River Wye Special Area of 

Conservation (SAC) from adverse effects.  The Council will actively monitor 

the relationships identified in this appendix. Any material delays in the 

implementation of identified infrastructure or environmental safeguards and 

which will lead to under-delivery of housing supply will inform the 

implementation of the range of measures set out above to ensure plan-led 

corrective measures are put in place. 

 

 

 

74


	Agenda
	 
	4 Four year funding settlement
	Appendix 1 Secretary of State letter to Leaders
	Appendix 2 annex to Secretary of State letter to councils
	Appendix 3 Draft efficiency statement
	Appendix 4 additional information requested by GOSC

	5 Communications Strategy for the period 2016-2019
	Appendix 1 Communications Strategy 2016 to 2019
	Appendix 2 Communications protocols and principles

	6 Interim position statement upon housing delivery
	Appendix 1 - Interim statement upon housing delivery






Minutes of the meeting


HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of Cabinet held at Council Chamber, 
The Shire Hall, St Peter's Square, Hereford, HR1 2HX on 
Wednesday 21 September 2016 at 2.00 pm 
  

Present: Councillor AW Johnson (Chairman) 
Councillor PM Morgan (Vice-Chairman) 

   
 Councillors H Bramer, DG Harlow, JG Lester, PD Price and P Rone 
 

Cabinet support 
members in attendance 

Councillors BA Durkin, NE Shaw and EJ Swinglehurst 

Group leaders in 
attendance 

Councillors TM James, RI Matthews and AJW Powers 

Scrutiny chairmen in 
attendance 

Councillors PA Andrews and WLS Bowen 

Other councillors in 
attendance: 

Councillors D Summers, PE Crockett and J Hardwick 

  

Officers in attendance: Alistair Neill, Geoff Hughes, Jo Davidson, Claire Ward and Josie 
Rushgrove 

31. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
None. 
 
 

32. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   
 
None. 
 
 

33. MINUTES   
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held 15 September 2016 be 

approved as a correct record and signed by the chairman. 
 
 

34. FOUR YEAR FUNDING SETTLEMENT   
 
The head of corporate finance presented a report on the proposed four year funding 
settlement for Herefordshire. She highlighted that: 
 

 the multi-year deal had been offered to all councils 

 it only included the grants set out in the table in paragraph 10 of the report 

 if accepted, the deal provided a minimum guaranteed funding envelope 

 the deal would require the council to demonstrate that it could set a balanced 
budget up to 2020 and the approach to this was set out in the draft efficiency 
statement included as appendix 3 to the report 

 the deal excluded a number of other grants such as the Better Care Fund (BCF) 

 the LGA supported the multi-year approach and 



 

 the majority of other authorities had accepted or intended to accept the offer. 
 
In the ensuing discussion the following comments were made: 
 
The chairman of the general overview and scrutiny committee stated that while there 
were concerns over some aspects of the settlement, the deal was the best available at 
the current time. The general overview and scrutiny committee had recommended 
acceptance of the settlement but encouraged cabinet to pursue all other avenues for 
additional funding.  
 
In response to a question from a group leader the head of corporate finance confirmed 
that the cap on increasing council tax was expected to remain in place until 2020. 
 
Should the rural services grant be received as anticipated then the preference would be 
to spend it on areas for which it was intended. 
 
The council’s LEP partners, Shropshire and Telford and Wrekin councils, were intending 
to accept the deal as were a number of district councils within the west midlands 
combined authority area. 
 
Central government reserved the right to change the level of funding in exceptional 
circumstances, even after the deal was accepted. 
 
The council would seek assurances on its position in year 5 of the financial strategy 
period, as there was a high degree of uncertainty over levels of funding.  
 
Resolved 
 
That: 
 

a) cabinet recommends to Council acceptance of the four year central 
government funding settlement for 2016-17 through to 2019-20. 

 
 

35. COMMUNICATIONS STRATEGY FOR THE PERIOD 2016-2019   
 
The cabinet member economy and corporate services introduced a report on the 
proposed communications strategy for the period 2016-2019. He noted that it built on the 
previous strategy. The aims of the strategy were to maximise engagement with residents 
and businesses, provide support for officers and members and to promote the key 
council messages. 
 
In response to a question the cabinet member economy and corporate services 
confirmed the rebranding would be carried out in a cost efficient way. 
 
The communications manager confirmed that the council logo would remain largely the 
same, with adjustments to facilitate increased digital use. She went on to say that the 
shift to the new branding would happen gradually which would help minimise costs. 
 
With reference to the proposed new advertising and sponsorship protocols, a group 
leader queried which third parties were currently advertising with the council and how 
much revenue this brought in. The communications manager stated that nothing specific 
was in place for digital platforms at present, but that this was an area for future 
development.  The cabinet member economy and corporate services stated that a 
number of third parties already advertised via the council in other ways, for example on 
signage on roundabouts and on the rear of parking tickets. He stated that full details 
could be provided in writing. 



 

 
A group leader stated that he was pleased to see the improvements that had been made 
following feedback from the general overview and scrutiny committee. 
 
In response to a query from a group leader the solicitor to the council confirmed that the 
constitutional review would seek to clarify what is meant by ‘the council’ in the various 
contexts in which it is used in communications. 
 
In response to a question from a group leader the communication manager stated that 
research into the approach of other councils had been carried out ahead of the strategy 
review and that the document now proposed included similar headings to those used by 
other councils. 
 
Resolved 
 
That: 
 

a) the communications strategy 2016 to 2019 at appendix 1 to the report be 
approved; and 

b) the accompanying communication protocols at appendix 2 be approved. 
 
 

36. INTERIM POSITION STATEMENT UPON HOUSING DELIVERY   
 
The cabinet member, infrastructure introduced a report on the interim position statement 
upon housing delivery. The council acknowledged that it could not currently demonstrate 
a five year housing land supply. The reasons for this were known. 
 
The team leader strategic planning made the following comments: 
 
He reminded cabinet members that policy SS3 of the adopted core strategy provided the 
framework for addressing a shortfall in housing delivery against the target figure. The 
policy indicated that priority would be given to increasing housing supply by: 
 

 a partial review of the local plan; or 

 the preparation of new development plan documents (DPDs); or 

 the preparation of an interim position statement utilising evidence from the 
strategic housing land availability assessment. 

 
A partial review of the local plan was not recommended as it had only recently been 
adopted. This approach would require the identification of additional strategic allocations 
which were unlikely to be deliverable in the short term and would consequently not 
address the current undersupply.  
 
Work was underway to bring forward documents such as the Hereford Area Plan which 
would help to address the shortfall. 
 
The interim statement provided a positive message on housing delivery in the county, 
using technical evidence and working with neighbourhood planners. 
 
In the ensuring discussion the following points were made: 
 

 the statement would be publically available and would be presented as relevant 
evidence at future planning appeals 

 consultation would take place on the Hereford Area Plan in due course 



 

 officers were aware of recent comments by Welsh Water regarding infrastructure 
requirements and that the council would be engaging with them at the highest 
level and seeking to influence the imminent investment round 

 in the opinion of officers the council would need to demonstrate a five year land 
supply for at least three years before the requirement for a 20% buffer could be 
removed 

 demand for housing was linked to economic growth  
 
In response to a question from a group leader the team leader, strategic planning stated 
that the 20% buffer would not lead to provision of additional housing above the core 
strategy target but reflected the need to catch up on previous under-delivery. The 
housing trajectory was weighted towards the latter stages of the plan period to reflect 
infrastructure constraints in the earlier stages. 
 
He went on to say that the interim position statement would provide relevant evidence for 
planning decisions and at appeal hearings but that the lack of a 5 year land supply would 
continue to be an important consideration.  
 
In response to a question from a group leader the team leader, strategic planning stated 
that updating the monitoring report of housing sites required considerable resource so it 
was difficult to update it more frequently. The monitoring report would be subject to 
scrutiny at planning appeals and as such it was important that the document was 
compiled by professional officers. It was also noted that neighbourhood planners often 
contacted the planning office to make enquiries about the status of allocated housing 
sites in their area and so they could not be relied upon to provide information. 
 
The cabinet member, infrastructure stated that there was an issue with non-delivery of 
sites and that there was no mechanism to force developers to progress sites with extant 
planning permission. He went on to say the national policy was failing to deliver the 
housing growth needed and that he would be writing to local MPs to lobby for changes to 
the national planning policy. It was hoped that neighbourhood and area plans due to be 
adopted would go some way to address the lack of development. 
 
In response to a question from a cabinet support member the cabinet member 
infrastructure stated that adoption of the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) had been 
placed on hold. It was intended that the experience of other councils that had already 
introduced CIL would be monitored. It was noted that some councils had set nil rates for 
CIL. 
 
Resolved 
 
That: 
 

a) the draft interim position statement upon housing delivery (at appendix 1) 
be approved; and 
 

b) the need for such a statement be reviewed on an annual basis or earlier if it 
was clear that the council was able to demonstrate the existence of a five 
year supply of available housing land. 

 
 

The meeting ended at 3.11 pm CHAIRMAN 


